	3.	FIDE Programme (Module B) (20 - 21 July 2020)	ICLIF
	4.	Cybersecurity Awareness Programme for Board of Directors (12 October 2020)	MBSB Bank Berhad
	5.	Expectations of the new BNM Shariah Governance Policy 2019 & Shariah Training: Cash Wakaf (12 October 2020)	MBSB Bank Berhad
	6.	FIDE Simulation Exercise cum Networking Lunch (23 November 2020)	FIDE FORUM
		Encik Arul Sothy Mylvaganam	Organiser
	1.	Corporate Liability and AMLA Training (1st session) (28 May 2020)	MBSB Bank Berhad
	2.	FIDE Programme (Module A) (29 June 2020 - 2 July 2020) & (6 July 2020 - 9 July 2020)	ICLIF
	3.	FIDE Programme (Module B) (13 July 2020 - 15 July 2020) , (16 July 2020 - 17 July 2020) & (20 July 2020 -21 July 2020)	ICLIF
	4.	Cybersecurity Awareness Programme for Board of Directors (12 October 2020)	MBSB Bank Berhad
	5.	Expectations of the new BNM Shariah Governance Policy 2019 & Shariah Training: Cash Wakaf (12 October 2020)	MBSB Bank Berhad
	6.	Islamic Finance for Board of Directors (IF4BOD) by ISRA (4-5 November 2020)	ISRA
	7.	Integrated Reporting Workshop (3 December 2020)	MBSB Bank Berhad
xplanation : or departure —			
larae companies o	are rea	quired to complete the columns below. Non-la	rae companies are encour
to complete the co			

Timeframe	:	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

### Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The Boards have established a formal Directors Remuneration Framework. It is designed to support the strategies and long-term vision of MBSB and provide an adequate motivational incentive for Directors to pursue long-term growth and success of the Group.
	The NRC and BNRC are responsible for ensuring that the Director's remuneration is competitive and aligns with the industry benchmark. The level of remuneration for the Directors shall be determined and recommended by the NRC and BNRC to the Boards after giving due consideration all relevant factors including the Directors fiduciary duties, time commitments expected of the Directors, Company's performance, market conditions as well as the compensation level for comparable positions among other similar Malaysian public listed companies and similar sized financial institutions.
	The NRC and BNRC review the structure of the Directors' Remuneration on an annual basis prior to making their recommendations to the Boards for approval.
	The NRC and BNRC may obtain advice from independent professional or other advice on the remuneration packages for the Board members, Shariah Advisory Committee members (at MBSB Bank-level) or employees in a similar industry as provided in the TOR.
	To ensure that the current remuneration structure commensurate with the respective Directors' responsibilities and within industry benchmark, MBSB and MBSB Bank had appointed an external consultant, i.e. KPMG, to review the remuneration structure of the Directors of MBSB and the Bank.
	In 2019, MBSB and MBSB Bank engaged an external consultant, KPMG, to review and address the remuneration gaps. The Boards took note of the recommendations by the Consultants on the remuneration gap. The Boards, given the current economic condition, decided not to

	recommend any increase in the Directors' fee structure for the current year. The remuneration and benefits payable to Directors are determined by the shareholders' resolution in accordance with the Companies Act, 2016 and the Company's Constitution. As for Management, the remuneration packages of the Group PCEO, the "C" Suites and the Company Secretary of the Group will be reviewed by the NRC and BNRC, and the same will be recommended to the Boards for decision. The remuneration of the Group PCEO, the "C" Suites and the Company Secretary are based on their achievement of strategic initiatives established and approved by the Boards. The BNRC also reviews the remuneration package for the SAC. The Directors Remuneration Framework is available on MBSB's website at https://www.mbsb.com.my/Remuneration Framework Directors.pdf.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requine to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
· .	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

### Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Explanation       :       As at 31 December 2020, The NRC comprises three (3) Independent Non-Executive I         on       application       The TOR of the NRC outlines the roles and responsibilities in relation to the nomin remuneration matters and is available on MBSB's webs         https://www.mbsb.com.my/TOR_NRC.pdf.         The NRC and BNRC had deliberated on MBSB Bank's Directors' fees for and the benefit to the Directors of MBSB and MBSB Bank for the period from the date of 51 <sup>st</sup> AGM next AGM of the Company in 2022. The NRC and BNRC have recommended the sar respective Boards for consideration.         The Boards have agreed to seek shareholders' approval at the forthcoming 51 <sup>st</sup> AGD Directors' remuneration in two (2) separate resolutions as follows:         •       Ordinary Resolution 2 - on the payment of Directors' fees payable to Director period from the 51st AGM to the 52nd AGM; and         •       Ordinary Resolution 3 - on the payment of benefits (excluding Director' fees) pay Directors from the 51st AGM to the 52nd AGM.         Directors' fees       There was no change to the proposed Directors' fee structure as compared to the prev The proposed Directors' fees for MBSB and MBSB Bank for the period from the date of until the next AGM of the Company in 2022 is based on the following fee structure:-	ating and
<ul> <li>The NRC and BNRC had deliberated on MBSB Bank's Directors' fees for and the benefit to the Directors of MBSB and MBSB Bank for the period from the date of 51<sup>st</sup> AGM next AGM of the Company in 2022. The NRC and BNRC have recommended the sar respective Boards for consideration.</li> <li>The Boards have agreed to seek shareholders' approval at the forthcoming 51<sup>st</sup> AG Directors' remuneration in two (2) separate resolutions as follows:         <ul> <li>Ordinary Resolution 2 - on the payment of Directors' fees payable to Director period from the 51st AGM to the 52nd AGM; and</li> <li>Ordinary Resolution 3 – on the payment of benefits (excluding Director' fees) pay Directors from the 51st AGM to the 52nd AGM.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Directors' fees         <ul> <li>There was no change to the proposed Directors' fee structure as compared to the prev The proposed Directors' fees for MBSB and MBSB and MBSB Bank for the period from the date of until the next AGM of the Company in 2022 is based on the following fee structure:-</li> </ul></li></ul>	
<ul> <li>Directors' remuneration in two (2) separate resolutions as follows:</li> <li>Ordinary Resolution 2 - on the payment of Directors' fees payable to Director period from the 51st AGM to the 52nd AGM; and</li> <li>Ordinary Resolution 3 - on the payment of benefits (excluding Director' fees) pay Directors from the 51st AGM to the 52nd AGM.</li> <li><u>Directors' fees</u> There was no change to the proposed Directors' fee structure as compared to the prev The proposed Directors' fees for MBSB and MBSB Bank for the period from the date of until the next AGM of the Company in 2022 is based on the following fee structure:-</li> </ul>	until the
There was no change to the proposed Directors' fee structure as compared to the prev The proposed Directors' fees for MBSB and MBSB Bank for the period from the date of until the next AGM of the Company in 2022 is based on the following fee structure:-	s for the
MBSB	•
Fees per annum (RM)	]
Chairman Member	
Directors         140,000         100,000	
Audit Committee30,00020,000	

Risk Management Committee	30,000	20,000
Nominating & Remuneration Committee	25,000	15,000
Restructuring Committee	25,000	15,000
Note: The Option Committee had been disserving of the ESOS scheme.	olved with effect fro	om 23 September 2020
MBSB Bank		(044)
Fees per annum		(RM)
	Chairr	nan Membe
Directors	140,0	000 100,000
Board Audit Committee	30,0	00 20,000
Board Risk Management & Compliance Com	imittee 30,0	00 20,000
Board Nominating & Remuneration Commit	tee 25,0	00 15,000
Board Investment & Credit Committee	30,0	00 20,000
	versight 25,0	00 15,000
Committee		

The details of the benefits payable to Directors are as follows:

Board Meeting Allowance	RM3,000.00 per meeting
General Meeting Allowance	RM3,000.00 per meeting
Board Committee Meeting Allowance	RM2,000.00 per meeting
Any other meeting allowances (where the Directors are invited to attend)	RM2,000.00 per meeting
Other benefits	Chairman's Car, medical coverage, travel, communication and other claimable benefits

# Group PCEO

:

The Group PCEO's remuneration package is structured to link to corporate and individual performance, which comprises fixed and variable components, determined based on the Key Performance Indicators, as approved by the Board. The Group PCEO's performance bonus and employees' performance bonus in respect of the financial year 2020 performance was reviewed by the NRC and the BNRC, after which the Boards approved them.

Explanation	
for	
departure	
Large companies	s are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete
the columns belo	ow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	:	Applied			
Explanation	:	In line with best corporate governance practice, the disclosure of the Directors'			
on application of the		remuneration on a named basis has been made in the Annual Audited Financial Statements over the years.			
practice		The remuneration received by each of below:	f the directors	in 2020 is set out	t in the tables
		MBSB:			
		Name of Director	Directors' Fees (RM)	Allowance (RM)	Total (RM)
		YBhg Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali	140,000	75,000	215,000
		Encik Lim Tian Huat	175,000	139,000	314,000
		Ir. Moslim bin Othman	148,333	121,000	269,333
		Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin	138,333	125,000	263,333
		Puan Zaidatul Mazwin binti Idrus*	100,000	72,000	172,000
		Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad ( <i>Appointed on 2 March</i> 2020)	116,667	98,000	214,667
		Total	818,333	630,000	1,448,333
	*50% of the directors' fees is paid to the organisation to whom the dir represents <u>MBSB Bank</u>			the director	
		Name of Director	Directors' Fees (RM)	Allowance (RM)	Total (RM)
		YBhg Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali	140,000	120,000* + 83,000 *car allowance	343,000
		Encik Aw Hong Boo	151,667	125,000	276,667
		Encik Sazaliza Bin Zainuddin*	120,000	123,000	243,000

	Datuk Johar bin Che Mat	155,000	159,000	314,000
	Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin	135,000	159,000	294,000
	Tunku Alina binti Raja Muhd Alias	140,000	151,000	291,000
	Datuk Azrulnizam bin Abdul Aziz	132,500	145,000	277,500
	Dr. Loh Leong Hua	162,500	173,000	335,500
	Encik Kamarulzaman bin Ahmad	140,833	136,000	276,833
	Encik Arul Sothy Mylvaganam (Appointed on 5 May 2020)	93,333	107,000	200,333
	Total	1,370,833	1,481,000	2,851,833
	*50% of the directors' fees is paid to the organisation to whom the director represents The detailed disclosure of remuneration breakdown for all Directors is set out in Note 41 of the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2020.			
Explanation : for departure				
ueparture				
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.				
Measure :				
Timeframe :				

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Departure		
Explanation on : application of the practice			
Explanation for : departure	The Board is of the opinion that the remuneration of employees (including senior management) is strictly confidential, and disclosure of remuneration would encourage internal comparison and affect the employees' morale. In addition, disclosure of senior management's remuneration may give rise to the possibility of poaching by other competitors, given the highly competitive conditions in the banking industry. As an alternative to the recommended practice, the Board has opted to disclose the aggregate remuneration for the senior management as follows:		
	Total value of remuneration for FY2020	RM	
	Fixed Remuneration		
	- Cash-Based	4,973,072 (Top 5 headcounts)	
	Variable remuneration		
	- Cash-Based	3,444,000 (Top 5 headcounts)	
	- ESOS^	Nil	
	Definition: Senior management (including Gro Bank Senior Officers in the category of C-Suite Company Secretary of MBSB Group. ^ Share value is based on statutory guidelines f	s positions and the	
Large companies are to complete the colur	required to complete the columns below. Non-lar nns below.	ge companies are encouraged	
Measure :	The Board will closely monitor the developmer such disclosure for future consideration.	ts in the market in respect of	
Timeframe :	Within 3 years		

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application :	Not Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

## Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	Both the AC and BAC are chaired by Independent Directors who posses the relevant qualifications and have extensive experience in accountin and finance.	
	The AC is chaired by Encik Lim Tian Huat, who is a Council Member of the Insolvency Practitioners Association of Malaysia, a Fellow of ACCA, a member of the MIA and the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("MICPA"). Encik Lim Tian Huat is not the Chairman of the Board.	
	Following Encik Lim Tian Huat's redesignation as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director with effect from 7 February 2021, Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad has been appointed as Chairman of the AC with effect from 7 February 2021, replacing Encik Lim Tian Huat. Encik Halim is an Associate Member of ICAEW and a member of MIA.	
	The BAC is chaired by Encik Aw Hong Boo, a Fellow of ICAEW, a member of the MIA and MICPA. Encik Aw Hong Boo is not the Chairman of the Board of MBSB Bank.	
	A brief description of the background and experience of the AC and BAC chairman is disclosed in the Directors Profile section of the Integrated Annual Report 2020.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requied to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged pelow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

### Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a coolingoff period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application :	Applied		
Explanation on : application of the practice	None of the AC and BAC members was a former key audit partner in the past two years.The Boards have adopted a stricter policy in the Board Charter that applies to the appointment of a new Director. The Board Charter states that "any candidate or Director directly involved in the engagement and any partner of the external auditor firm must not serve or be appointed as Director until at least two years after he ceases to be an officer and/or partner of that firm and the firm last served as an auditor of the Group."The Board Charter of MBSB and MBSB Bank are available at: 		
	The requirement to observe a cooling-off period of two years is also stated in the External Auditor Policy and Procedures.		
Explanation for : departure			
	Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :			
Timeframe :			

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

### Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The procedures to access the suitability, objectivity and independence of the External Auditor have been established via the External Auditor Policy and Procedures, in line with BNM's External Auditor Policy and MCCG.
	The AC and the BAC are responsible for reviewing and monitoring the independence and objectivity of the external auditor annually. The External Auditor Policy is to provide guidance to MBSB Group on the processes and procedures to review the independence of the External Auditors. The review encompasses an assessment of the qualifications and performance of the auditors, the quality and the auditor's communication with the AC and the BAC, the auditor's independence, objectivity and professional scepticism.
	The External Auditor appointed by the Group shall meet the qualification criteria set out in the External Auditor Policy and Procedures, particularly on the audit engagement team involved in making key decisions on significant matters. The AC and BAC shall also ensure that the provision of non-audit services by the External Auditor does not impair, either in fact or appearance, the auditor's objectivity, judgment or independence.
	The AC and BAC were satisfied with Messrs KPMG PLT's performance, based on the quality of service and sufficiency of resources provided to the Group and MBSB Bank, respectively. The performance of the external auditors is assessed yearly, and the re-appointment is subject to the External Auditor meeting the criteria as set out in BNM Guidelines. The performance of Messrs. KPMG PLT was assessed on an annual basis and was submitted to BNM for approval on the proposed re-appointment as External Auditors of MBSB and MBSB Bank for financial year 2020.
	BNM had approved the application for the appointment of Messrs KPMG PLT as External Auditors of MBSB and MBSB Bank, and a resolution to reappoint Messrs KPMG PLT was tabled at the Annual General Meeting on 30 June 2020 and the resolution was duly passed.

	The roles of the AC and BAC in relation to the internal and external auditor are described in the Report of the Audit Committee section of
	the Integrated Annual Report 2020.
	Note: The AC and the Board have agreed to change the audit firm periodically for MBSB and its subsidiaries as good corporate governance
	practice and have recommended Messrs. PricewaterhouseCoopers be
	appointed as the auditors of MBSB and its subsidiaries in place of the
	retiring auditors, Messrs. KPMG PLT for the financial year ending 31
	December 2021, subject always to the approval from the Regulators and
	Shareholders.
Explanation for :	
departure	
	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<ul> <li>As at 31 December 2020, the AC Members of MBSB comprise solely of Independent Directors, as follows:</li> <li>Encik Lim Tian Huat (Chairman) – Independent Non-Executive Director</li> </ul>
		<ul> <li>Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin – Independent Non-Executive Director.</li> <li>Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad – Independent Non- Executive Director</li> </ul>
		Note: On 7 February 2021, Encik Lim Tian Huat was redesignated as Non- Independent Non-Executive Director and was also redesignated as a member of the AC.
		Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad was appointed as the Chairman for the AC with effect from 7 February 2021.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

### Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	Applied		
Explanation on application of the practice	All the AC and BAC members are financially literate, possess adequate knowledge and experience to understand and deliberate matters under the Audit Committee's purview, including the financial reporting process. The composition of the AC and BAC as at 31 December 2020 were as follows:		
	AC BAC		
	Encik Lim Tian Huat (Chairman) (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)Encik Aw Hong Boo (Chairman) (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)		
	Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin (Member)Tunku Alina Raja Muhd Alias (Member) (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)(Independent Non-Executive Director)(Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)		
	Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director)Dr Loh Leong Hua (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director)(Independent Non-Executive Director) (appointed as AC member on 2 March 2020)Dr Loh Leong Hua (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director)		
	Ir Moslim Othman (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director) (resigned as AC member on 2 March 2020)Encik Arul Sothy Mylvaganam (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director) (appointed as BAC member on 5 May 2020)		
	Note: On 7 February 2021, following the redesignation of Mr Lim Tian Huat as Non-Independent Non-Executive Director, the composition of the AC was changed as follows:- 1. Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad (Chairman) 2. Encik Lim Tian Huat (Member) 3. Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin (Member)		

	Further information on the background and experience of the AC and BAC members are disclosed in the Directors Profile section of the Integrated Annual Report 2020.
	The AC and BAC members have attended various conferences and training programmes during 2020 to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules. The list of programmes, conferences, seminars or dialogues attended by each AC and BAC members are disclosed in the explanation on Practice 5.1.
	The NRC and BNRC have assessed the performance of the AC, BAC and its members through an annual Board Committee effectiveness evaluation. In addition, the Board Effectiveness Evaluation Report by FIDE FORUM indicated that the Boards are able to fulfil its responsibilities and mandate in providing oversight of MBSB and MBSB Bank.
	The NRC, BNRC and the Boards are satisfied with the overall effectiveness and performance of the AC and BAC and agree that AC and BAC have provided satisfactory support and value to the Boards.
	The AC and BAC members have carried out their duties in accordance with the TOR which is available on MBSB's website at <a href="https://www.mbsb.com.my/TOR_AC.pdf">https://www.mbsb.com.my/TOR_AC.pdf</a> .
	A summary of the AC and BAC's work in discharging their functions and duties for the financial year 31 December 2020 is described in the Report of the Audit Committee section of the Integrated Annual Report 2020.
Explanation for departure	
	ired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns	below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 9.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is fully aware of its overall responsibility and recognises the importance of maintaining a sound risk management and internal control system, including reviewing the adequacy, integrity and effectiveness of the system to safeguard shareholders' investments and the Group's assets.
	The Board oversees the risk management and internal controls of the Group and endeavours to ensure that principal risks are identified and appropriate internal controls and mitigation measures are being implemented. To ensure that the risk management of the Group is adequately managed, the Risk Management Committee ("RMC") at MBSB and the Board Risk Management and Compliance Committee ("BRMCC") at MBSB Bank (collectively, the "Board Risk Committees") have been set up. The respective Board Risk Committees will be responsible for establishing the risk management and internal controls of each entity, respectively.
	The Board remains committed to operating a sound risk management and internal control system and, therefore, recognise that the system must continuously be enhanced to support the Group's businesses and operations in a dynamic business environment.
	The Board has ensured appropriate controls and processes (such as policies, procedures and risk limits within the Group for identifying, measuring, monitoring, controlling and reporting of significant risks as well as emerging risks that may affect the achievement of business goals and objectives) taking into consideration the changes in the business environment and regulatory requirements. The outcome of this process is closely monitored and reported to MBSB and MBSB Bank's Board of Directors (collectively, the "Boards") for deliberation.
	The Boards receive and review reports relating to the compliance status of the internal and regulatory requirements imposed on the respective Group entities. The Boards deliberate on any gaps and deficiencies reported and direct the Management to take the necessary actions, including remedial plans and follow-up actions to ensure that the gaps and deficiencies are addressed.

The risk strategy of the Group focuses on the fundamental principles with respect to MBSB Bank's risk appetite while balancing the need for competitive return on equity to improve the capital base. The risk strategies for 2020 focused on the following:-
<ul> <li>Supporting the business strategies in new areas that MBSB</li> <li>Bank is expanding in by ensuring that the necessary risk</li> <li>management tools are in place, e.g. Branch and Spoke project</li> <li>and Trade Finance;</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Promoting risk awareness and enhancing risk knowledge of the employees by organising engagement sessions/briefings between Risk Management Division ("RMD") and other divisions/departments of MBSB Bank;</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Ensuring technology solutions supporting the business operations comply with regulatory requirements by performing reviews on the solutions and processes and providing governance for technology risk oversight; and</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>iv) Introducing or enhancing risk tools to upgrade risk management practices, including the development of statistically-based Corporate Scorecards and e-learning for operational risk</li> </ul>
The Group has a risk management framework for identifying, measuring, monitoring, controlling and reporting of significant risks faced by the Group achieving the objectives and strategies. The risk management framework ensures an effective ongoing process to identify, measure, monitor, control and report risks across the Group. The Boards have set up MBSB's RMC and MBSB Bank's BRMCC as the drivers for reviewing, monitoring, mitigating, and reporting significant risks and ensuring proper oversight of the management of risks related to the Group's and MBSB Bank's processes and activities.
The Boards are ultimately responsible for risk oversight within the Group through the Board Risk Committees. The respective Board Risk Committees undertake the overall responsibility for risk oversight within the Group which includes reviewing the risk management policies, risk exposures and limits as well as ensuring that all risks are well managed within the Group's risk appetite, by providing adequate infrastructure and resources to support the risk management activities.
The primary objectives of the respective Board Risk Committees are to assist the Boards in fulfilling their fiduciary responsibilities, particularly in the management of controls and to provide a focal point for communication between risk managers, the Boards and Senior

	Management on matters in connection with reporting risks and	
	controls as well as providing a forum for independent discussions.	
	The Board Risk Committees shall also undertake additional duties deemed appropriate and necessary to assist the Boards.	
	The risk management and internal control framework is disclosed further in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control section of the Integrated Annual Report 2020.	
Explanation for :		
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The details and features of MBSB's risk management and internal control framework and adequacy and effectiveness of the key risk management internal control processes are disclosed in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control section of the Integrated Annual Report 2020.	
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure		
Timeframe		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

### Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	Adopted	
Explanation on adoption of the practice	The RMC comprises wholly of Independent Directors while the BRMCC comprises a majority of Independent Directors. The composition of RMC and BRMCC as at 31 December 2020 were as follows:	
	RMC	BRMCC
	Encik Lim Tian Huat (Chairman) (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)	Dr Loh Leong Hua (Chairman) (Independent Non-Executive Director)
	Ir Moslim Othman (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director)	Tunku Alina Raja Muhd Alias (Member) (Non-Independent Non-Executive Director)
	Encik Mohamad Abdul Halim bin Ahmad (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director) (appointed on 2 March 2020)	n Encik Kamarulzaman bin Ahmad (Independent Non-Executive Director)
	Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin (Member) (Independent Non-Executive Director) (resigned as RMC member on 2 March 2020)	Encik Arul Sothy Mylvaganam (Independent Non-Executive Director) (appointed as BRMCC member on 5 May 2020)
	-	Encik Aw Hong Boo (Member) (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director) (resigned as BRMCC member on 5 May 2020)

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

# Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	The Boards have the overall responsibility in maintaining a sound system of internal controls to safeguard shareholders' investment and the Company's assets. The Boards have established an in-house internal audit function for MBSB and MBSB Bank who reports directly to the AC and BAC respectively and administratively to the Group PCEO.	
	The AC and BAC, through the IAD, review the effect system of internal controls, risk management and gove Group based on the risk-based audit plan. The revie financial, operational and compliance controls. In add provides consultancy services in relation to the review procedures.	vernance of the iew covers the dition, IAD also
	The IAD is independent of activities and processes to en are able to perform its duties objectively. The IAD open Audit Charter mandated by the AC and BAC that gives the access to review all activities of the Group. The Audit Cha to be reviewed once every two years or as and when is change in the Audit Charter was required in 2020.	erates under an em unrestricted arter is required
	The IAD activities were carried out based on the Audir approved by the AC and BAC. The audit reports were re AC and BAC. The respective management members are ensuring that corrective actions were taken on weaknesses within a set timeframe. The IAD will carry audits, and the same will be reported to the AC accordin	eviewed by the responsible for the reported y out follow up
	The AC and BAC had during the year reviewed the recommended changes to the Board. The TOR of AC <u>https://www.mbsb.com.my/TOR_AC.pdf</u> .	
	The IAD personnel constantly keep themselves development in the relevant industry and regula attendance at Conference and trainings. The certificatio IAD personnel is summarised below: -	ations through
	Certification I	No. of Staff
	Associate Qualification in Islamic Finance (AQIF)	8
	Intermediate Qualification in Islamic Finance (IQIF)	1

		1
	Fundamental Certificate in Islamic Banking (FCIB)	3
	Shariah Audit Certificate (USIM)	4
	Masters in Islamic Finance Practice (INCEIF)	2
	Certified Lead Auditor (ISO27001)	2
	Certified Credit Professional (Business)	1
	Certified Credit Professional Islamic (Business)	1
	Certified Credit Executive	3
	Islamic Certified Credit Executive	1
	Certified Bank Auditor (CBA)	13
	Certified Information System Auditor (CISA)	1
	ICA International Advanced Certificate in Anti Money Laundering	2
Explanation for :	BAC. Further information on the IAD and the activities conc year is disclosed in the Report of the Audit Committ Integrated Report 2020.	-
departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

# Practice 10.2

The board should disclose-

- 6. whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- 7. the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- 8. name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- 9. whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	•	nt of the business and undertakes activities as port of the Audit Committee section of the ort 2020.
	Aniza binti Zakaria. S nternal Auditors Ma Chartered Institute of Asian Institute of Char ndustry experience fi	the Group Chief Internal Auditor ("GCIA"), Cik he is an Associate Member of The Institute of laysia ("IIAM"), Senior Associate Member of Islamic Finance Professionals and Associate of tered Bankers. She has acquired over 20 years of rom various banking institutions in Malaysia. A e and background is disclosed in the Integrated
	activities they audit. T situation in which a	t have any authority or responsibility for the They are required to report to the GCIA on any conflict of interest or bias is present or may Assignments are allocated so that potential and as are avoided.
	ssued by the Institute nternal Audit Charter nternal Audit Manual	International Professional Practice Framework of Internal Auditors ("IIA") and is guided by the r, Internal Audit Manual and the AC's TOR. The documents audit processes, methodology, roles, ties of internal auditors.
	observations, recomm mprove the system of AC and BAC regularly r and governance practi auditors and the relate	ed the AC and BAC reports highlighting the mendations and management action plans to f internal controls. On behalf of the Boards, the review and deliberates on internal control issues ces identified in reports prepared by the internal ed actions taken by Senior Management. AC and e effectiveness of IAD in carrying out its ly.

	All the IAD personnel confirmed via the annual declaration that they are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair
	their objectivity and independence, save for one IAD staff relationship
	(sister in-law) with a staff from Wholesale Banking Department. The
	respective staff has been excluded from any assignment involving
	Wholesale Banking Department.
	A brief statement on the Internal Audit Function and its key activities
	for the year are disclosed in the Report of the Audit Committee section
	of the Integrated Annual Report 2020.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b	elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

### Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises the importance of communication and proper dissemination of information to its shareholders, investor, and other stakeholders, including the general public. The Directors ensure that the Group keeps the shareholders informed via announcements and timely release of quarterly financial reports, press releases, annual reports, and circulars.
	<b>Financial Results</b> The quarterly financial results are announced via Bursa LINK after the Board's approval. Analyst briefings are also conducted held on the same day of the quarterly financial results announcement This is important in ensuring equal and fair access to information is provided to the investing public to make informed decisions. Analyst Briefing is also held on the same day of the quarterly financial results announcement.
	Discussions, Dialogues and Briefings COVID-19 pandemic has posed challenges to MBSB in conducting discussions, dialogues and briefings with stakeholders. However, MBSB is committed in maintaining an open communication with analysts, investors, and regulators through online platforms to promote better understanding of the Group's financial performance, operations and other matters affecting shareholders' interests. Besides, communication with employees, customers and other communities were largely conveyed through website and social media.
	The Group PCEO together with the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Corporate Officer conduct discussions, dialogues and briefings with fund managers, financial analyst and media, as and when necessary and/or after the Group's quarterly financial results are released to Bursa Malaysia via Webex video conferencing. This is to promote a better understanding of the Group's financial performance, operations and other matters affecting shareholders' interest.
	In addition to that, a special webinar on the 2020 economic outlook was organised for MBSB Bank's corporate customers in collaboration with Rating Agency Malaysia Berhad (RAM).

	Corporate WebsiteMBSB's website provides updated information on the corporate and business aspect of the Group. Press releases, announcements to Bursa Malaysia, analysts' briefings presentation slides, and quarterly results of the Group are also made available on the website, promoting the accessibility of information to the company's shareholders, stakeholders and all other market participants.MBSB and MBSB Bank's website, which can be found at https://www.mbsb.com.my, and <a href="https://www.mbsbbank.com">https://www.mbsbbank.com</a> respectively, provide updated information on the corporate and business aspect of the Group.	
	<b>Corporate Disclosure Policy</b> A Corporate Disclosure Policy has set out the policies and procedures for the disclosure of all material information to be released to the public. Clear roles and responsibilities of the Directors, Management and employees are provided in the Corporate Disclosure Policy, and the designated spokesperson responsible for communicating with all audience of the material information/announcement to internal and external stakeholders had been identified.	
	The Board, Management and employees of the Group are required to observe this Corporate Disclosure policy. The Group is mindful and will ensure timely disclosure of material information in accordance with Bursa Malaysia's MMLR and other applicable legislation.	
	Integrated and Sustainability Report The compilation of stakeholders' engagements, together with the summary of concerns or interests, are disclosed in the Integrated Annual Report 2020 and Sustainability Report 2020. This year, MBSB embarked on the Integrated Reporting journey using the internationally recognised framework – the International Integrated Reporting Council's Integrated Reporting Framework. MBSB aims to demonstrate its commitment to long-term value creation for stakeholders and improve its decision making process by adopting the "integrated thinking" concept of the <ir> Framework.</ir>	
	Stakeholders are welcomed and encouraged to reach out to us via email at <u>enquiry@mbsbbank.com</u> if they have any inquiries.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		

Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

### Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	MBSB acknowledges the importance of enhancing its corporate reporting and communicating its value creation for stakeholders over the short, medium and long term. MBSB sees integrated reporting as more than a reporting framework; it is a tool to unify and enhance internal processes for more effective decision-making and resource allocation.
	In 2020, MBSB embarked on integrated reporting by adopting some aspects of the International Integrated Reporting Council ("IIRC")'s International Integrated Reporting (" <ir>") Framework in the Integrated Annual Report 2020. MBSB disclosed its value creation model, risk and opportunities, outlook, short and long term strategy, financial and non-financial performance in the Integrated Annual Report 2020.</ir>
	In addition, as part of the <ir> journey, MBSB conducted internal and external stakeholder engagement surveys to identify material matters that affect the stakeholders. MBSB also appointed an external consultant to provide capability building workshops for senior management and briefing session for the Boards to transfer knowledge and facilitate the operationalisation of the integrated thinking concept. Through the current state assessment conducted, MBSB is developing the roadmap for full adoption by FY2022. The roadmap entails setting up a governance structure for <ir> and improving internal processes to realise the benefits of the <ir> Framework.</ir></ir></ir>
	We will continuously improve our annual reporting on our journey towards effectively adopting the International <ir> Framework.</ir>
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requir to complete the columns be	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.

Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AGM for year 2020 was held on 30 June 2020. The Notice of AGM and Annual Report 2019 was despatched to the shareholders on 28 May 2020. The requirement for at least 28 days' notice is fulfilled in adherence to the MCCG. In addition, MBSB also distributes an Administrative Guide together with the notice of the AGM, which provides information to the shareholders regarding the details of the AGM, their right to appoint a proxy and guidance to attend the fully virtual AGM via remote participation and voting. The notes in the Notice provide detailed explanations on each	
	resolution proposed to enable shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights.	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are requines to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AGM of MBSB is the primary forum for dialogue and interaction with its shareholders.
	The Board decided to conduct a fully virtual general meeting for its 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM held on 30 June 2020 using the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. ("Tricor") via its TIIH Online website. Shareholders who participated in the virtual AGM were allowed to use the RPV facilities to ask questions.
	All directors participated in the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM virtually with the exception of the Chairman who was physically present at the Broadcast Venue.
	During the 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM, the Group PCEO presented the Group's financial performance to the shareholders before proceeding with the business of the meeting. The Group PCEO also shared the responses to questions submitted in advance of the AGM by the Minority Shareholder Watchdog Group.
	During the AGM, the Management and Chairman had responded to several questions submitted by remote participants. In addition, the senior management, external auditors and other advisors were available to provide answers and clarifications to shareholders.
	Due to time constraint, not all questions could be answered during the AGM. For questions that were not answered in the AGM, the Management have e-mailed the responses to the respective shareholder after the meeting.
	The queries from the shareholders and/or appointed proxies were being responded meaningfully and sufficiently by the Directors, Group PCEO and External Auditors at the last AGM.
	There was no question directed to the Chair of the AC, NRC and RMC by the shareholders in the last AGM.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are requi	red to complete the columns below.	Non-large companies are encouraged
to complete the columns b		- · · ·
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

## Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate–

- including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board had on decided to conduct a fully virtual general meeting for its 50 <sup>th</sup> AGM held on 30 June 2020 using the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn. Bhd. ("Tricor") via its TIIH Online website.
	The RPV facilities allow shareholders to attend the meeting remotely and pose questions to the Board and Management. The RPV facilities also allow shareholders to vote remotely and vote in absentia.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are requi to complete the columns b	red to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged elow.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

# SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

# BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MBSB

### Explanation on the application of the practice:

The key personal and detailed background of the Directors are disclosed in the Integrated Annual Report 2020 and are available on MBSB's website at www.mbsb.com.my

The Board is responsible for overseeing the conduct of MBSB Group business and the Management's implementation of the Group's strategic objectives as well as its conduct and performance. The Board of Directors' roles and responsibilities are set out in the Board Charter and Section A, Practice 1.1 of this Corporate Governance Report. The Board is supported by various Board Committees, and the roles and responsibilities of the respective Committees are clearly outlined in the TOR, which requires regular review and approval by the Board from time to time.

The records of attendance at Board Meeting held in the financial year ended 31 December 2020 are as follows:

#	Member	Attendance	Percentage
1	Tan Sri Abdul Halim bin Ali Chairman / Non-Independent Non-Executive Director	26/26	100%
2	Encik Lim Tian Huat Senior Independent Non-Executive Director	26/26	100%
3	Ir. Moslim bin Othman Independent Non-Executive Director	26/26	100%
4	Puan Lynette Yeow Su-Yin Independent Non-Executive Director	26/26	100%